

No. 18-1049

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER M. HOFFMAN, MICHAEL P. ARATA,
and SUSAN HOFFMAN,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF RETIRED FEDERAL JUDGES
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

MICHAEL A. LEVY
MELANIE BERDECIA
DAVID S. KANTER
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
787 Seventh Avenue
New York, NY 10019

CHRISTOPHER M. EGLESON *
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
555 West Fifth Street
Los Angeles, CA 90013
(213) 896-6108
cegleson@sidley.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

March 13, 2019

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. JUDGES BROADLY DEFER TO JURIES, BUT RULE 29 IS A CRITICAL PROTEC- TION AGAINST UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONVICTIONS.....	3
II. THE EQUIPOISE RULE IS SUPPORTED BY THIS COURT’S CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE, IS ADMINISTRABLE, AND STRIKES AN APPROPRIATE CON- STITUTIONAL BALANCE BETWEEN JUDGES AND JURIES	5
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	10
<i>Cavazos v. Smith</i> , 565 U.S. 1 (2011).....	4
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Tr. for S. Cal.</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	9
<i>Curley v. United States</i> , 160 F.2d 229 (D.C. Cir. 1947).....	8, 11
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	3, 11, 12
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979).....	6, 7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Andujar</i> , 49 F.3d 16 (1st Cir. 1995).....	9
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	11
<i>United States v. López-Díaz</i> , 794 F.3d 106 (1st Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>United States v. Lovern</i> , 590 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2009).....	7, 8, 11
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 469 U.S. 57 (1984).....	11
<i>United States v. Vargas-Ocampo</i> , 747 F.3d 299 (5th Cir. 2014).....	10
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970).....	6
RULE	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29(c) advisory committee's note to 1966 amendment	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
Irene Merker Rosenberg & Yale L. Rosenberg, <i>“Perhaps What Ye Say Is Based Only on Conjecture”—Circumstantial Evidence, Then and Now</i> , 31 Hous. L. Rev. 1371 (1995)	7, 9
Robert J. Gregory, <i>Whose Reasonable Doubt? Reconsidering the Appropriate Role of the Reviewing Court in the Criminal Decision Making Process</i> , 24 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 911 (1987)	7
